

Regis Fernandez, Esq. (RF-0555)  
7 Federal Square  
Newark, New Jersey 07102  
(973) 297-0002 (tele)  
(973) 297-0003 (fax)  
Attorney for Petitioner

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

DIANA M. RIVERA ZUMBA, )  
A  )  
Petitioner, )  
v. )  
PAM BONDI, )  
Attorney General of the )  
United States of America, et al. )  
Respondents. )

HON. KATHARINE S. HAYDEN

Civil Action NO.25-14626 (KSH)

---

**PETITIONER’S REPLY TO RESPONDENTS’ BRIEF IN FURTHER SUPPORT  
OF ANSWER TO HABEAS PETITION**

---

On the Brief:

Regis Fernandez, Esq.  
Attorney for Petitioner

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**.....1

**I. No Chevron Deference Is Due to the BIA And Petitioner’s Detention Should Be Covered by 8 USC § 1226 (INA §236(a))(bond possible) and Not 8 USC §1225((INA §235(b)(2)(mandatory detention).....1**

**A. The Plain Language of the Detention Statutes Only Authorize Petitioner’s Detention Under INA 236(a) and Not 236(d).....2**

**B. Other Rules of Statutory Construction Compel This Court to Find that INA §236(a) is the Controlling Detention Statute in This Case.....5**

**i. Violation of the Rule Against Surplusage.....5**

**ii. Prohibition Against Retroactive Application of New Standards.....7**

**II. Applying INA §235(b)(2) Statute to the Petitioner’s Case Is Unconstitutional as It Would Violate the Due Process Clause of the U.S Constitution.....10**

**CONCLUSION**.....12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

A.A.R.P. v Trump,  
145 S. Ct. 1364 (2025).....11, 12

Barton v. Barr,  
590 U.S. 222 (2020).....6

Bautista v. Santacruz,  
No. 5:25-cv-01873-SSS-BFM (C.D. Cal. July 28, 2025).....13

Benitez et al. v. Noem et al.,  
No. 5:25-cv-02190-RGK-AS (C.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 2025).....13

Matter of Diaz-Lizarraga,  
26 I&N Dec. 847 (BIA 2016).....

dos Santos v. Noem,  
No. 1:25-cv-12052-JEK, 2025 WL 2370988 (D. Mass. Aug. 14, 2025).....13

Francisco-Lopez v. AG United States,  
970 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2020).....7, 9

Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan,  
333 U.S. 6, 68 S. Ct. 374, 92 L.Ed. 433 (1948).....6

Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions,  
86 F.3d 1291 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir 2018).....9

Gomes v. Hyde,  
No. 1:25-cv-11571-JEK, 2025 WL 1869299 (D. Mass. July 7, 2025).....12

Gonzalez et al. v. Noem et al.,  
No. 5:25-cv-02054-ODW-BFM (C.D. Cal. Aug. 13, 2025).....13

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,  
480 U.S. 421, 107 S. Ct. 1207, 94 L. Ed. 2d 434 (1987).....7

INS v. St. Cyr., 533 U.S. 289, 12 S. Ct. 2271,  
150 L. Ed. 2d 347 (2001).....7

Jennings v. Rodriguez,  
583 U.S. 281 (2018).....3

Kostak v. Trump et al.,  
No. 3:25-cv-01093-JE-KDM, 2025 WL 2472136  
(W.D. La. Aug. 27, 2025).....13

Landon v. Plasencia,  
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 8

Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo,  
603 U.S. 369 (2024)..... 1

Lopez Benitez v. Francis et al.,  
--- F.Supp.3d ----, ----, No. 1:25-cv-05937-DEH,  
2025 WL 2371588 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2025).....12

Lopez-Campos v. Raycraft,  
2025 WL 2496379 (August 29, 2025,  
Michigan Easter District Court).....12

Maldonado v. Olson,  
--- F.Supp.3d ----, No. 0:25-cv-03142-SRN-SGE, 2025 WL 2374411  
(D. Minn. Aug. 15, 2025).....13

Make the Road New York v. Noem,  
Case NO. 25-cv-190 (JMC)(Opinion, August 29, 2025)..... 10, 11

Martinez v. Hyde, --- F. Supp. 3d ----, 1:25-cv-11613-BEM,  
2025 WL 2084238 (D. Mass. July 24, 2025).....13

Mathew v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....11

Matter of Obeya,  
26 I. & N. Dec. 856 BIA 2016) ..... 7

Patchak. V. Jewell,  
828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....10

Matter of Q. Li,  
29 I. & N. Dec. 66, 69 n.4 (BIA 2025).....13

Rodriguez v. Bostock,  
779 F. Supp. 3d 1239 (W.D. Wash. 2025).....13

Romero v. Hyde, et al.,

--- F.Supp.3d ----, No. 1:25-cv-11631-BEM,  
2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025).....4, 5, 13

Romero v. Hyde,  
No. CV 25-11631-BEM, 2025 WL 2403827 (D. Mass. Aug. 19, 2025).....4,5,13

Shaughnessy v. United States, ex rel. Mezei,  
345 U.S. 206 (1953).....11

Shulman v. Kaplan,  
58 F.4th 404 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2023).....5

Trump v. J.G.G.,  
145 S. Ct. 1003 (2025).....11

Torres v. Barr,  
976 F.3d 918 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....11

Matter of Yajure Hurtado,  
29 I&N Dec. 216 (BIA 2025) .....1

Yamataya v. Fisher,  
189 U.S. 86 (1903).....11

United States. v. Flores Montano,  
541 U.S. 149 (2004).....11

Zadvydas v. Davis,  
533 U.S. 678 (2001).....11

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. §1225(b)(2) .....passim

8 U.S.C. §1226(a).....passim
